PLACEMENT AND MOUNTING HE-950BT

Placement WARNING

A. If your TV is placed on a table, you can place the unit on the table - To prevent injury, this apparatus must be securely attached to
directly in front of the TV stand, centered with the TV screen. the floor/wall in accordance with the installation instructions.
B. If your TV is attached to a wall, you can mount the unit on the - Suggested wall mounting height: < 1.5 meters.

wall directly below the TV screen.

1. Drill 4 parallel holes (@ 5.5-6 mm each according to wall type) in
the wall. The distance between the holes should be 854 mm.

2. Firmly fix 1 dowel into each hole in the wall if necessary. Tighten
the wall mount brackets on the wall with screws and screwdriver
(not included). Make sure that they are securely installed.

3. Remove the screws at the back of the unit. Install the wall
mounting screws into the back of the unit.

4.Lift the unit onto the wall mount brackets and slot into place.

Wall Mounting (if using option-B) S .

— Installation must be carried out by qualified personnel only.
Incorrect assembly can result in severe personal injury and
property damage (if you intend to install this product yourself,
you must check for installations such as electrical wiring and
plumbing that may be buried inside the wall). It is the installer’s
responsibility to verify that the wall will safely support the total
load of the unit and wall brackets. 2 ’616«

— Additional tools (not included) are required for the installation. =

—_—
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A.Remove
the screws

| [[]..... -
B.Install the wall
mounting screws
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— Do not overtighten screws. =

— Keep this instruction manual for future reference. 9

— Use an electronic stud finder to check the wall type before drilling y =

and mounting.
BG - BbJ/ITAPCKU placere enheden pa bordet direkte foran tv-stativet, centreret med TV-skaermen.
MocTaBAHe M MOHTaX. Pa3nonoxeHune. A. AKO BalLMAT TeNEBMU30pP € MOoCTaBeH Ha Maca, B. Hvis dit TV er fastgjort til en veeg, kan du montere enheden pa veeggen direkte
MOXKeTe [ja MOoCTaBUTE YCTPOMCTBOTO Ha MacaTa TOYHO Npe[, CTolKaTa Ha TeneBu3opa, under TV-skaermen. Vaagmontering (hvis du bruger Mulighed-B) -Installationen
LeHTpYpaHa c eKpaHa Ha TeneBu3opa. B. AKO TENIEBU30PBT BU € NMPUKPENEH KbM CTEHA, ma kun udfgres af kvalificeret personale. Forkert montering kan resultere i alvorlig
MOXETe @ MOHTMpPaTe YCTPOMCTBOTO Ha CTEHATa TOYHO Mo eKpaHa Ha TeneBm3opa. personskade og materielle skader (hvis du selv har til hensigt at installere dette produkt,
CTeHeH MOHTaX (aKo ce usnonssa onumsa B) -MoHTaXbT TpA6Ba fa ce U3BbPLUBA CaMO skal du kontrollere, om der er installationer som elektriske ledninger og VVS, der kan
oT KBanuduLUMpaH nepcoHarn. HenpaBMIHOTO crnobaBaHe MoXe Aa AoBefe A0 TEXKU vaere begravet inde i veeggen). Det er installatgrens ansvar at kontrollere, at veeggen
TenecHW NoBpeamn 1 MMYLLECTBEHMU LLLETU (aKo Bb3HaMepsBaTe Aa MHCTanmMpaTe To3u sikkert understgtter den samlede belastning af enheden og veegbeslag.- Yderligere
NpPoAyKT caMu, Tps6Ba Aa NPOoBepUTe 3a MHCTaNaLMm KaTo efleKTpuyecka nHcTanaums veerktgjer (medfalger ikke) er pakraevet til installationen. - Stram ikke skruerne for
1 BOOOMPOBOM, KOUTO MoraT fa 6baat norpebaHu BbTpe B cTeHaTa). OTroBOpPHOCT meget. - Opbevar denne brugsanvisning til fremtidig reference. - Brug en elektronisk
Ha MOHTa)XHMKa e fa NMpoBepu Aanu cTeHaTa e noaabpya 6e3onacHo o6uLoTo stud finder til at kontrollere veegtype fgr boring og montering. ADVARSEL - For at
HaToBapBaHe Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO U CTEHHUTE CKOBU. - [LOMBAHUTENHN UHCTRYMEHTH (He undgé personskade skal dette apparat veere sikkert fastgjort til gulvet / veeggen i
ca BKJIIOYEHM) ca HeobXxoaMMM 3a MHCTanaumarta. He 3atarainTe BUHTOBETe. 3ana3eTte overensstemmelse med installationsvejledningen. - Foreslaet veegmonteringshgjde:
TOBa PbKOBOACTBO 3a 6bAeLlM cripaBKU. M3non3BanTe eNeKTpoHeH LWnuika 3a 1,5 meter. 1. Bor 4 parallelle huller (5,5-6 mm hver efter vaegtype) i veeggen. Afstanden
npoBepKa Ha T1MNa Ha cTeHaTa npeaun NpobusaHe U MoHTaxx. MPEAYNPEXAEHUE 3a mellem hullerne skal vaere 854 mm. 2. Fastggr 1dyvel fast i hvert hul i veeggen, hvis
[a ce NpenoTBpaT HapaHaBaHe, To3u anapaT TpsibBa Aa 6bae 30paBo NPUKpPEerneH KbM det er ngdvendigt. 3. Spaend vaegbeslag pa veeggen med skruer og skruetraekker
rnofa/cTeHaTa B CbOTBETCTBME C MHCTPYKLUMUTE 3a MOHTaxX. MNpeanoxeHa BUCoUYnHa (medfglger ikke). Sgrg for, at de er sikkert installeret. 4. Fjern skruerne bag pa enheden.
3a MOHTaXX Ha cTeHa: < 1,5 MeTpa. 1.MNpobuiTte 4 napanenHu oteopa (@ 5,5-6 MM Besika Monter vaegmonteringsskruerne pa bagsiden af enheden. Laft enheden op pa
criopef Tuna cTeHa) B cTeHaTta. Pa3cToaHWETO Mexay oTBopuTe TpsabBa Aa 6bae 854 MMm. vaegbeslag og spalte pa plads. A. Fjern skruerne. B. Installer veegmonteringsskruerne.
2.3akpeneTe 34paBo 1 Alo6en BbB BCsKa AyrKa B CTeHaTa, ako € Heo6xoaMMo. 3aTerHete
CKOBWTE 3a MOHTMpPaHe Ha CTeHa Ha CTeHaTa C BUHTOBE M OTBEPTKA (HE Ca BKIOYEHM). DE - DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE
3.YBeperTe ce, Ye Te ca HageXXOHO MHCTannpaHu. 4.0TcTpaHeTe BUHTOBETE B 3a4HaTa Platzierung und Montage. Platzierung A. Wenn |hr Fernseher auf einem Tisch steht,
YacT Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO. MOHTMpPanTe BUHTOBETE 33 MOHTa)X Ha CTeHa B 3a[4HaTa YacT Ha kénnen Sie das Gerat direkt vor dem TV-Stander mittig zum TV-Bildschirm auf den
YCTPOMCTBOTO. MOBAMIHETE YCTPOMCTBOTO BbPXY CKOBUTE 38 MOHTMPAHE Ha CTeHa W CNoT Tisch stellen. B. Wenn |hr Fernseher an einer Wand befestigt ist, kdnnen Sie das Gerat
Ha MacTo. A.MaxHeTe BUHTOBETE. B.MOHTMpPanTe BUHTOBETE 33 MOHTa)X Ha CTEHa. direkt unter dem Fernsehbildschirm an der Wand montieren. Wandmontage (bei
Verwendung von Option-B) -Die Installation darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal
Cs - CESTINA durchgefuhrt werden. Eine falsche Montage kann zu schweren Personen- und
Umisténi a montaz. Umisténi. A. Pokud je vas televizor umistén na stole, mazete Sachschéaden fuhren (wenn Sie dieses Produkt selbst installieren méchten, mussen
jednotku umistit na stul pfimo pfed televizni stojan, vystiedény televizni obrazovkou. Sie nach Installationen wie elektrischen Leitungen und Rohrleitungen suchen, die in
B. Pokud je vas televizor pripevnén ke zdi, mUzete jednotku namontovat na zed' pfimo der Wand vergraben sein kdnnen). Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Installateurs zu
pod televizni obrazovku. Montaz na zed' (pokud pouzivate moznost-B) -Instalaci musi Uberprufen, ob die Wand die Gesamtlast des Gerats und der Wandhalterungen sicher
provadét pouze kvalifikovany personal. Nespravna montaz maze mit za nasledek vazné tragt.- FUr die Installation werden zusatzliche Werkzeuge (nicht im Lieferumfang
zranéni osob a poskozeni majetku (pokud mate v imyslu tento vyrobek nainstalovat enthalten) benétigt. - Schrauben nicht zu fest anziehen. - Bewahren Sie diese
sami, musite zkontrolovat instalace, jako je elektrické vedeni a instalatérské prace, Bedienungsanleitung zum spateren Nachschlagen auf. - Verwenden Sie einen
které mohou byt zakopany uvnitf zdi). Je odpovédnosti instalacniho technika oveéfit, elektronischen Bolzensucher, um den Wandtyp vor dem Bohren und Montieren zu
zda sténa bezpecné unese celkové zatizeni jednotky a nasténnych konzol.- Pro instalaci Uberprifen WARNUNG - Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, muss dieses Gerat geman
jsou vyzadovany dalsi nastroje (nejsou soucasti dodavky). - Srouby pfilis neutahujte. den Installationsanweisungen sicher am Boden/an der Wand befestigt werden.
- Uschovejte si tento navod k pouZiti pro budouci pouziti. - Pfed vrtanim a montazi ‘Vorgeschlagene Wandmontagehohe: < 1,5 Meter. 1. Bohren Sie 4 parallele Locher (je
pouzijte elektronicky vyhledavac éepl ke kontrole typu stény. VAROVANI - Aby nedoslo nach Wandtyp @ 5,5-6 mm) in die Wand. Der Abstand zwischen den Léchern sollte
ke zranéni, musi byt toto zafizeni bezpeéné pfipevnéno k podlaze/sténé v souladu 854 mm betragen. 2. Befestigen Sie bei Bedarf 1 Dubel fest in jedes Loch in der Wand.
s pokyny k instalaci. - Doporucena vyska montaze na zed: < 1,5 metru. 1. Vyvrtejte do Ziehen Sie die Wandhalterungen mit Schrauben und Schraubendreher (nicht im
stény 4 paralelni otvory (kazdy @ 5,5-6 mm podle typu stény). Vzdalenost mezi otvory Lieferumfang enthalten) an der Wand fest. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sie sicher installiert
by méla byt 854 mm. 2.V pripadé potreby pevné upevnéte 1 hmozdinku do kazdého sind. 3. Entfernen Sie die Schrauben an der Ruckseite des Gerats. Bringen Sie die
otvoru ve zdi. Utahnéte drzaky na sténu na sténé pomoci droubl a droubovaku (neni Wandbefestigungsschrauben an der RUckseite des Gerats an. 4. Heben Sie das Gerat
soucasti dodavky). Ujistéte se, Ze jsou bezpecné nainstalovany. 3. Odstrante Srouby na auf die Wandhalterungen und stecken Sie es ein. A.Entfernen Sie die Schrauben.
zadni strané jednotky. Namontujte Srouby pro montaz na zed do zadni ¢asti jednotky. B.Installieren Sie die Wandbefestigungsschrauben.
4. Zvednéte jednotku na drzaky pro montaz na zed'a zasunte ji na misto. A. Odstrante
Srouby. B.Namontujte Srouby pro montaz na zed. EL - EAAHNIKH
TortoB£tnon Kat tortoBétnon. TornoBEtnonc. A. EQv n thAedpaot| oag sivat tonoBetnpévn

DA - DANSKY O€ TPATE]L, UIOPEITE VA TOTIOBETHOETE TN HOVASA OTO TPATE]L AKPLBWE UMPOCTA and
Placering og montering. Placering. A. Hvis dit TV er placeret pa et bord, kan du ™ Baon TG TNAEOPACNG, KEVIPAPLOUEVN LE TNV 000vVN TN tnAedpaong. B.
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Edv n tnAedpaor) oag eivat mpooaptnévn oE ToiXo, LMOPEITE va TOMOBETHOETE T pHovada
OTOV TOiX0 aKPLBWG KATtw amd thv 086vn thg thAsdpaonc. ToroBEtnon oe toixo (av
Xpnotponoleite tnv emthoyn-B) -H eykatdotacn mPEMEL va PAyHOTOTOLETAL LOVO QIO
£€e18KeLEVO TTPOOWTTLKO. H AavBaopévn cuvappolodynon Unopei va odnyrnoet o€ coBapolg
TPAUHATIONOUG KAl UNLKEG INILEG (EGV OKOTIEVETE VAL EYKATACTHOETE LOVOL 0AG OUTO TO
TPOLOV, TIPETIEL VAL EAEVEETE VLAl EYKATAOTACELG OTIWG NAEKTPLKEG KAAWSLWOELG KOl USPAUALKA
TOU propet va ivat Bappéva péoa otov toixo). Eivat euBuvn Tou eykataotdtn va
enaAnBeloeL 6Tl 0 Toixo¢ Ba urtooTnpifel pue aodaleLa To cUVOALKS HopPTio TG LOVASAG KaL
TWV OTNPLYHATWY Toixou.- Artattouvtal pdcBeta epyaleia (Sev meptlapBdvovtat) yia tnv
gykataotaaon. - Mnv odiyyete unepBolika tig Bideg. - DuAa&te auTd To eyXeLpiSLO 08NYLWV
yta peAAovtikn avadopd. - XpnoLLomoLoTe £Vav NAEKTPOVIKO QVLXVEUTH OTNPLYLATWY yLo
va eAéyEeTe TOV TUTIO TOiYOU TIPLV amtd TN Stdtpnon Kat tnv toroBétnon MPOEIAOMOIHEH e
Mo va amopUYETE TPAUHUATIONOUG, QUTH N CUCKEUT TIPETEL VAL Elval KAAG OTEPEWMEVN OTO
Sdmnedo/toixo oUpbwWvVA e TIG 08Nyieg eykatdotaonc.® Mpotelvouevo tonoBetwvtag UPog
toixwv: € 1,5 pétpa. 1. Tpunrote 4 mapdAAnAeg omnég (@ 5,5-6 mm n kaBepia avdAoya pe Tov
TUTo toiXou) otov toixo. H andotacn LETAEL TWV oMWV TIPEMEL va Elval 854 mm. OTEPEWOTE
otabepd 1 neipo oe kABe onr oTov ToiX0, AV eivat anapaitnto. 2. Zdifte Toug Bpayioveg
otpLEng toixou atov toixo pe Bideg kat katoaBidt (Sev mepthapPavovral). BeBatwBeite

otL éxouv eykataotabei pe achaleia. 3. Abaipéote i Bideg 0To Miow PEPOG TNG Lovadag.
ToroBetriote TIG Bideg oTEPEWONG TOlXOU OTO TioW HEPOC TNG Lovadag. 4. AVAonKWOTE Tn
povada mavw otoug Bpaxioveg oTripéng Tolxou Kat tnv urtodoxr otn Béon tng. B. Adatpéate
TS Bibec. A.ToroBetrote TIG Bideg oTEPEWONG OTOV TOIXO.

ES - ESPANOL

Colocacién y montaje. Colocacion. Si su televisor se coloca sobre una mesa, puede
colocar la unidad sobre la mesa directamente frente al soporte del televisor, centrada
con la pantalla del televisor. Si su televisor esta conectado a una pared, puede montar
la unidad en la pared directamente debajo de la pantalla del televisor. Montaje en

la pared (si se usa la opcién-B) - La instalacion debe ser realizada Unicamente por
personal calificado. El montaje incorrecto puede provocar lesiones personales graves

y danos a la propiedad (si tiene la intencién de instalar este producto usted mismo,
debe verificar si hay instalaciones como cableado eléctrico y plomeria que puedan
estar enterradas dentro de la pared). Es responsabilidad del instalador verificar que la
pared soporte de manera segura la carga total de la unidad y los soportes de pared.-

Se requieren herramientas adicionales (no incluidas) para la instalacion. - No apriete
demasiado los tornillos. - Guarde este manual de instrucciones para futuras referencias.
- Use un buscador de montantes electrénico para verificar el tipo de pared antes de
perforary montar. ADVERTENCIA - Para evitar lesiones, este aparato debe estar bien
sujeto al piso / pared de acuerdo con las instrucciones de instalacion. - Altura de montaje
en pared sugerida: <1,5 metros. 1. Taladre 4 orificios paralelos (@ 5,5-6 mm cada uno
segun el tipo de pared) en la pared. La distancia entre los orificios debe ser de 854

mm. 2. Fije firmemente 1 clavija en cada orificio de |la pared si es necesario. Apriete los
soportes de montaje en pared en la pared con tornillos y destornillador (no incluidos).
Asegurese de que estén instalados de forma segura. 3. Retire los tornillos de la parte
posterior de la unidad. Instale los tornillos de montaje en la pared en la parte posterior
de la unidad. 4. Levante la unidad sobre los soportes de montaje en pared y coléquela en
su lugar. A. Retire los tornillos. B.Instale los tornillos de montaje en la pared.

ET - EESTI

Paigutus ja paigaldus. Paigutus. A. Kui teie teler on asetatud lauale, saate seadme
asetada lauale otse teleri aluse ette, keskel teleri ekraaniga. B. Kui teie teler on seina
kulge kinnitatud, saate seadme seinale kinnitada otse teleriekraani alla. Seinakinnitus
(kui kasutatakse véimalust-B) -Paigaldamine peab toimuma ainult kvalifitseeritud
personali poolt. Vale kokkupanek voib pohjustada tdsiseid kehavigastusi ja varalist
kahju (kui kavatsete selle toote ise paigaldada, peate kontrollima, kas seina sisse
voivad olla maetud sellised paigaldised nagu elektrijuhtmed ja torustik). Paigaldaja
kohustus on kontrollida, kas sein toetab ohutult seadme ja seinaklambrite kogu
koormust.- Installimiseks on vaja taiendavaid téériistu (ei kuulu komplekti). - Arge
pingutage kruvisid Ule. - Hoidke seda kasutusjuhendit edaspidiseks kasutamiseks. -
Kasutage elektroonilist naastude leidjat, et kontrollida seina tulpi enne puurimist ja
paigaldamist. HOIATUS -Vigastuste valtimiseks peab see seade olema kindlalt péranda/
seina kulge kinnitatud vastavalt paigaldusjuhendile. -Soovitatav seinakinnituskérgus:
1,5 meetrit. Puurige seina 4 paralleelset auku (igauks 5,5-6 mm vastavalt seina tutbile).
Aukude vaheline kaugus peaks olema 854 mm. vajadusel kinnitage seina igasse auku
kindlalt 1 taUbel. Pingutage seina kinnitusklambrid kruvide ja kruvikeerajaga (ei kuulu
komplekti). Veenduge, et need on kindlalt paigaldatud. Eemaldage seadme tagakuljel
olevad kruvid. Paigaldage seinale kinnituskruvid seadme tagakuljele. Tostke seade
seinakinnitusklambrite ja pesa kulge oma kohale. Eemaldage kruvid. Paigaldage seinale
kinnituskruvid.

Fl - SUOMEN

Sijoittelu ja kiinnitys. Sijoittelu. A.Jos televisio on sijoitettu poydalle,voit sijoittaa
laitteen pdydalle suoraan TV-telineen eteen, jossa on tv-nayttd. B. Jos televisio on
kiinnitetty seinaan, voit asentaa laitteen seinalle suoraan televisioruudun alapuolelle.
Seinaan asennuksen (jos kdytetaan vaihtoehtoa B) -Saa suorittaa vain pateva
henkilosto. Virheellinen kokoonpano voi johtaa vakaviin henkilévahinkoihin ja
omaisuusvahinkoihin(jos aiot asentaa taman tuotteen itse, sinun on tarkistettava
asennukset, kuten sahkojohdot ja LVI, jotka voivat olla seinan sisalld). Asentajan
vastuulla on varmistaa, etta seina tukee turvallisesti laitteen kokonaiskuormitusta

ja seinakannakkeita.- Asennukseen tarvitaan lisatydkaluja (ei mukana). - Ala

liioittele ruuveja. - Sailyta tama kayttdohje myohempaa kayttéa varten. - Kayta
sahkoista yo-hakulaitetta seinatyypin tarkistamiseen ennen porausta ja asennusta.
VAROITUS Vammojen véalttamiseksi laite on kiinnitettédva tukevasti lattiaan / seindan
asennusohjeiden mukaisesti. - Suositeltu seinakorkeus: <15 metria. 1.Poraa seindan 4
rinnakkaista reikaa (@ 5,5-6 mm kukin seinatyypin mukaan). Reikien valisen etaisyyden
tulisi olla 854 mm. 2. Kiinnita 1vaarna tiukasti jokaiseen reikaan seinaan tarvittaessa.
Kirista seinakiinnike seinaan ruuveilla ja ruuvimeisselilla (ei mukana). Varmista,

ettd ne on asennettu turvallisesti. 3. Irrota laitteen takaosassa olevat ruuvit. Asenna
seinakiinnitysruuvit laitteen takaosaan. 4. Nosta laite seindkiinnikkeiden paalle ja rako
paikalleen. A. Irrota ruuvit. B. Asenna seinakiinnitysruuvit.

FR - FRANCAISE

Placement et montage. Placement. A. Si votre téléviseur est placé sur une table, vous
pouvez placer I'appareil sur la table directement devant le meuble TV, centré avec I'écran
du téléviseur. B. Si votre téléviseur est fixé a un mur, vous pouvez monter I'appareil sur le
mur directement sous 'écran du téléviseur. Montage mural (si I'option-B est utilisée)
-L'installation doit étre effectuée uniqguement par du personnel qualifié. Un assemblage
incorrect peut entrainer de graves blessures corporelles et des dommages matériels

(si vous avez I'intention d'installer ce produit vous-méme, vous devez vérifier les

2 ©AIWA EUROPE S.L. All Rights Reserved

installations telles que le cablage électrique et la plomberie qui peuvent étre enterrées
a l'intérieur du muir). Il est de la responsabilité de I'installateur de vérifier que le mur
supportera en toute sécurité la charge totale de I'appareil et des supports muraux.- Des
outils supplémentaires (non inclus) sont nécessaires pour l'installation. - Ne pas trop
serrer les vis. - Conservez ce manuel d'instructions pour référence ultérieure. - Utilisez un
détecteur de montants électronique pour vérifier le type de mur avant de percer et de
monter. AVERTISSEMENT - Pour éviter les blessures, cet appareil doit étre solidement
fixé au sol/mur conformément aux instructions d'installation. - Hauteur de montage
murale suggérée: <15 métre. 1. Percez 4 trous paralléles (@ 5,5-6 mm chacun selon

le type de mur) dans le mur. La distance entre les trous doit étre de 854 mm. 2. Fixez
fermement 1 cheville dans chaque trou du mur si nécessaire. Serrez les supports de
montage mural sur le mur avec des vis et un tournevis (non inclus). Assurez-vous qu'ils
sont bien installés. 3. Retirez les vis a I'arriere de I'appareil. Installez les vis de montage
mural a l'arriere de I'appareil. 4. Soulevez I'appareil sur les supports de montage mural et
insérez-le en place. A.Retirez les vis. B.Installez les vis de montage mural.

HR - HRVATSKI

Postavljanje i ugradnja. Smjestaj. A. Ako je vas televizor postavljen na stol, uredaj
mozete postaviti na stol neposredno ispred TV postolja centriranog na TV zaslonu. B.
Ako je vas televizor pri¢vrs¢en na zid, uredaj mozete montirati na zid izravno ispod TV
zaslona. Montazu na zid (ako koristite opciju-lzbor B) -Ugradnju smije izvoditi samo
kvalificirano osoblje. Nepravilna instalacija moze dovesti do ozbiljnih ozljeda osoblja

i materijalne Stete (ako ¢ete sami instalirati ovaj proizvod, morate provjeriti postoje li
elementi poput ozi¢enja i vodovoda koji bi mogli biti skriveni unutar zida). Odgovornost
je instalatera da provjeri hoce li zid pouzdano izdrzati ukupno opterecenje uredaja i
zidnih nosaca.- Za instalaciju su potrebni dodatni alati (nisu uklju¢eni). - Nemojte previse
zatezati vijke. - Spremite ovaj priru¢nik za uporabu za kasniju upotrebu. - Prije busenja

i ugradnje provjerite vrstu zida pomocu elektroni¢kog alata za pronalazenje klinova.
UPOZORENZJE -Kako bi se sprijecile ozljede, ovaj uredaj mora biti ¢vrsto pri¢vrsc¢en na
pod/zid u skladu s uputama za ugradnju. - Preporuéena visina zidne montaze: 1,5 metara.
1. Izbusite 4 paralelne rupe u zidu (svaka od 5,5-6 mm, ovisno o vrsti zida). Razmak
izmedu rupa trebao bi biti 854 mm. 2. Ako je potrebno, ¢vrsto pri¢vrstite 1tiplu u svaku
rupu u zidu. Pri¢vrstite zidne nosace na zid pomocu vijaka i odvijaca (nisu ukljuceni).
Provjerite jesu li ¢vrsto postavljeni. 3. Uklonite vijke na straznjoj strani uredaja. Ugradite
vijke za zidnu montazu na straznju stranu jedinice. 4. Podignite jedinicu na nosace za
montazu na zid i ponovno je postavite. A. Uklonite vijke. B.Ugradite vijke za montazu na
zid.

HU - MAGYAR

Elhelyezés és szerelés. Elhelyezés. A. Ha a TV-készUléket egy asztalra helyezi, a
készuléket kozvetlenul a TV-allvany elé helyezheti, a TV-képernyd kdzéppontjaba
helyezve. B. Ha a TV-készUlék falhoz van csatlakoztatva, akkor a készuléket kdzvetlendl
a TV-képernyd ala helyezheti a falra. Falra szerelés (B opci6 hasznalata esetén) - A
telepitést csak szakképzett személyzet végezheti. A helytelen 6sszeszerelés sulyos
személyi sérulést és anyagi karokat okozhat (ha sajat maga kivanja telepiteni a
terméket, ellendriznie kell, hogy vannak-e olyan berendezések, mint példaul az
elektromos vezetékek és a vizvezeték, amelyek a fal belsejébe temethetdk). A szerel6é
annak ellenérzése, hogy a fal biztonsagosan birja-e az egység és a fali konzolok

teljes terhelését.- A telepitéshez tovabbi eszk6zok (nem tartozék) szikségesek. - Ne
hdzza tul a csavarokat. - Tartsa meg ezt a hasznalati utmutatot késébbi felhasznalds
céljabdl. - Hasznaljon elektronikus csapkeresét a fal tipusanak ellenérzéséhez furas és
szerelés el6tt. FIGYELEM - A sérilések elkerUlése érdekében a készuléket a szerelési
utasitasoknak megfeleléen biztonsagosan régziteni kell a padiéhoz/falhoz. - Javasolt
falra szerelési magassag: 6,5 méter. 1. Furjon be 4 parhuzamos lyukat (egyenként
5,5-6 mm a fal tipusatol fuggdéen) a falba. A lyukak kozotti tavolsagnak 854 mm - nek
kell lennie. 2. Ha szUkség esetén hatarozottan rogzitsen 1tiplit a fal minden lyukaba.
Huzza meg a falra szerelheté konzolokat csavarokkal és csavarhuzoéval (nem tartozék).
Gydz6djon meg arrdl, hogy biztonsagosan vannak felszerelve. 3. Tavolitsa el a készulék
hatuljan [évé csavarokat. Szerelje be a falra szerel6csavarokat a készulék hatuljaba.

4. Emelje fel a készuléket a falra szerelheté konzolokra, majd helyezze a helyére. A.
Tavolitsa el a csavarokat. B. Szerelje be a falra szerelheté csavarokat.

IT - ITALIANA

Posizionamento e montaggio. Posizionamento. A. Se il televisore & posizionato su

un tavolo, € possibile posizionare I'unita sul tavolo direttamente di fronte al supporto
TV, centrato con lo schermo del televisore. B. Se il televisore € collegato a una parete,

€ possibile montare 'unita sulla parete direttamente sotto lo schermo del televisore.
Montaggio a parete (se si utilizza I'opzione-B) - L'installazione deve essere effettuata
solo da personale qualificato. Il montaggio errato puo causare gravi lesioni personali

e danni alla proprieta (se si intende installare questo prodotto da soli, & necessario
verificare la presenza di installazioni come cavi elettrici e impianti idraulici che
potrebbero essere sepolti all'interno della parete). E responsabilita dell'installatore
verificare che la parete supporti in modo sicuro il carico totale dell’'unita e delle staffe

a parete.- Strumenti aggiuntivi (non inclusi) sono necessari per I'installazione. - Non
stringere eccessivamente le viti. - Tenere questo manuale di istruzioni per riferimento
futuro. - Utilizzare un cercatore elettronico per controllare il tipo di parete prima di
forare e montare. AVVERTIMENTO - Per evitare lesioni, questo apparecchio deve essere
fissato saldamente al pavimento / parete in conformita con le istruzioni di installazione. -
Suggerito montaggio a parete altezza: < 1.5 metri. 1. Praticare 4 fori paralleli (@ 5,5-6 mm
ciascuno in base al tipo di parete) nella parete. La distanza tra i fori deve essere di 854
mm. 2. Fissare saldamente 1tassello in ciascun foro nel muro, se necessario. Serrare le
staffe di montaggio a parete sulla parete con viti e cacciavite (non incluso). Assicurarsi
che siano installati in modo sicuro. 3. Rimuovere le viti sul retro dell'unita. Installare le viti
di montaggio a parete sul retro dell'unita. 4. Sollevare I'unita sulle staffe di montaggio
a parete e inserirla in posizione. A.Rimuovere le viti. B.Installare le viti di montaggio a
parete.

LT - LIETUVIY

Vieta ir montavimas. Vieta. A. Jei jusy televizorius pastatytas ant stalo, jrenginj galite
pastatyti ant stalo tiesiai priesais televizoriaus stova, centre su televizoriaus ekranu. B.
Jei jUsy televizorius pritvirtintas prie sienos, jrenginj galite montuoti ant sienos tiesiai
po televizoriaus ekranu. Montavimas prie sienos (jei naudojamas variantas-B) -
Montavima turi atlikti tik kvalifikuotas personalas. Neteisingas surinkimas gali sukelti
sunkius suzalojimus ir turtine zala (jei ketinate patys montuoti §j gaminj, turite patikrinti,
ar néra tokiy jrenginiy kaip elektros instaliacija ir santechnika, kurie gali bati palaidoti
sienos viduje). Montuotojas yra atsakingas uz tai, kad siena saugiai palaikyty bendra
irenginio ir sieniniy laikikliy apkrova.- Montavimui reikalingi papildomi jrankiai
(nejskaiciuoti). - Negalima per daug priverzti varzty. - Laikykite Sig naudojimo
instrukcija ateityje. - Pries grezdami ir montuodami naudokite elektroninj
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smeigiy ieskiklj, kad patikrintuméte sienos tipa |SPEJIMAS - Kad nesusizeistuméte, $is
aparatas turi bati tvirtai pritvirtintas prie grindy / sienos pagal montavimo instrukcijas.
- Sidlomas tvirtinimo prie sienos aukstis: 1,5 metro. 1. Sienoje iSgrezkite 4 lygiagrecias
skyles (kiekviena 5,5-6 mm pagal sienos tipg). Atstumas tarp skyliy turi bati 854 mm.

2. Jeireikia, tvirtai pritvirtinkite 1 kaistj  kiekvieng sienos skyle. Priverzkite sieninius
laikiklius ant sienos varztais ir atsuktuvu (j komplekta nejeina). |sitikinkite, kad jie yra
saugiai jdiegti. 3. Atsukite varztus jrenginio gale. |statykite sieninius tvirtinimo varztus
i irenginio gala. 4. Pakelkite jrenginj ant sieninio laikiklio laikikliy ir lizdg j vieta. A.
Nuimkite varztus. B. Sumontuokite tvirtinimo prie sienos varztus.

LV - LATVIESU

IzvietoSana un montaza. Izvietojums. A. Ja televizors ir novietots uz galda, ierici varat
novietot uz galda tiesi televizora stativa prieksa, centréjot ar televizora ekranu. B.Ja
televizors ir piestiprinats pie sienas, ierici var uzstadit uz sienas tieSi zem televizora
ekrana. Montaza pie sienas (ja izmanto opciju-B) - Uzstadisana javeic tikai
kvalificetam personalam. Nepareiza montaza var izraisit smagus miesas bojajumus

un fpasuma bojajumus (ja jus planojat pats instalét So produktu, jums japarbauda,

vai nav tadu instalaciju ka elektroinstalacija un santehnika, kas var bat apglabata
sienas iekSpusé). Uzstaditaja pienakums ir parbaudit, vai siena drosi atbalstis vienibas
un sienas kronsteinu kopéjo slodzi.- UzstadiSanai ir nepiecieSami papildu riki (nav
ieklauti). - Neparspiléjiet Skraves. - Saglabajiet So lietoSanas pamacibu turpmakai
atsaucei. - Izmantojiet elektronisko stud meklétaju, lai parbauditu sienas tipu pirms
urbsanas un montazas. BRIDINAJUMS. Lai novérstu ievainojumus, §im aparatam
jabat drosi piestiprinatam pie gridas / sienas saskana ar uzstadisanas instrukcijam.
-leteicamais sienas montazas augstums: < 1,5 metri. 1. Izurbiet siena 4 paralélas atveres
(2 5,5-6 mm katra atbilstosi sienas tipam). Attalumam starp caurumiem jabat 854 mm.
2.Ja nepiecieSams, stingri nostipriniet 1 dibeli katra sienas cauruma. Pievelciet sienas
stiprinajuma kronsteinus pie sienas ar skrivém un skravgriezi (nav ieklauts komplekta).
Parliecinieties, vai tie ir drosi uzstaditi. 3. Nonemiet skrives ierices aizmuguré. Uzstadiet
sienas stiprinajuma skraves ierices aizmuguré. 4. Paceliet ierici uz sienas stiprinajuma
kronsteiniem un slotu vieta. A. Nonemiet skraves. B. Uzstadiet sienas stiprinajuma
skraves.

MT - MALTIJA

Tgeghid u Immuntar. Tgeghid. A. Jekk IT-TV tieghek jitgieghed fug mejda, tista'tpoggdi
l-unita fug il-mejda direttament quddiem I-istand TAT-TV, ic¢entrata bl-iskrin tat-TV. B.
Jekk IT-TV tieghek huwa mwahhal ma'hajt, tista'twahhal |-unita fuq il-hajt direttament
taht I-iskrin tat-TV. Immuntar mal-hajt (jekk tuza I-ghazla-B) - L-Installazzjoni
ghandha titwettag minn persunal kwalifikat biss. Assemblagg mhux korrett
jista'jirrizulta f’korriment personali sever u hsara fil-proprjeta (jekk ghandek il-hsieb li
tinstalla dan il-prodott int stess, trid ticcekkja ghal installazzjonijiet bhal wajers elettrici
u plaming li jistghu jigu midfuna gewwa I-hajt). Hija r-responsabbilta tal-installatur

li jivverifika li I-hajt se jappoggja b’'mod sikur it-taghbija totali tal-parentesi tal-unita

u tal-hajt.- Ghodod addizzjonali (mhux inkluzi) huma mehtiega ghall-installazzjoni. -
Tissikkax izzejjed il-viti. - Zomm dan il-manwal ta'struzzjoni ghal referenza futura. - Uza
stud finder elettroniku biex ticcekkja t-tip ta'hajt gabel it-thaffir u l-immuntar. TWISSIJA
- Biex tevita korriment, dan I-apparat ghandu jkun imwahhal sew mal-art/hajt skont
l-istruzzjonijiet tal-installazzjoni.-Gholi tal-immuntar tal-hajt issuggerit: x 1.5 metri. 1.
Haffer 4 toqob paralleli (+5.5-6 mm kull wiehed skond it-tip ta'hajt) fil-hajt. Id-distanza
bejn it-togob ghandha tkun 854 mm. 2. Wahhal Sew 1 kavilja f'kull togba fil-hajt jekk
mehtieg. Issikka I-parentesi tal-immuntar tal-hajt fuq il-hajt bil-viti u t-tornavit (mhux
inkluz). Kun zgur li huma installati sew. 3. Nehhi |-viti fug wara tal-unita. Installa |-viti
tal-immuntar tal-hajt fug wara tal-unita. 4. Nehhi |-unita fuq il-parentesi tal-immuntar
tal-hajt u slot f'postha. A. Nehhi |-viti. B. Installa I-viti tal-immuntar tal-hajt.

NL - NEDERLANDSE

Plaatsing en montage. Plaatsing. A. Als uw TV op een tafel wordt geplaatst, kunt u
het apparaat direct voor de TV-standaard op de tafel plaatsen, Gecentreerd met het
TV-scherm. B. Als uw TV aan een muur is bevestigd, kunt u het apparaat direct onder
het TV-scherm aan de muur bevestigen. Wandmontage (bij gebruik van Optie-B)

- De installatie mag uitsluitend door gekwalificeerd personeel worden uitgevoerd.
Onjuiste montage kan leiden tot ernstig persoonlijk letsel en materiéle schade (als

u van plan bent om dit product zelf te installeren, moet u controleren op installaties
zoals elektrische bedrading en sanitair die kunnen worden begraven in de muur). Het
is de verantwoordelijkheid van de installateur om te controleren of de muur de totale
belasting van het apparaat en de muurbeugels veilig zal dragen.- Extra hulpmiddelen
(niet inbegrepen) zijn vereist voor de installatie. - Maak schroeven niet te strak. - Bewaar
deze handleiding voor toekomstige referentie. - Gebruik een elektronische stud finder
om het wandtype te controleren voor het boren en monteren. WAARSCHUWING -
Om letsel te voorkomen, moet dit apparaat stevig aan de vioer/muur worden bevestigd
in overeenstemming met de installatie-instructies. - Voorgestelde muur opzettende
hoogte: < 1.5 meters. 1. Boor 4 parallelle gaten (@ 5,5-6 mm elk volgens wandtype) in
de wand. De afstand tussen de gaten moet 854 mm zijn. 2. Bevestig indien nodig
1deuvel stevig in elk gat in de muur. Draai de muurbeugels aan de muur vast met
schroeven en schroevendraaier (niet inbegrepen). Zorg ervoor dat ze veilig zijn
geinstalleerd. 3. Verwijder de schroeven aan de achterkant van het apparaat. Installeer
de muur montageschroeven in de achterkant van het apparaat. 4. Til de unit op de
Muurbeugels en sleuf op zijn plaats. A. Verwijder de schroeven. B. Installeer de muur
montageschroeven.

NO - NORSK

Plassering og Montering. Plassering. A. Hvis TV-EN din er plassert pa et bord, kan du
plassere enheten pa bordet rett foran TV-stativet, sentrert med TV-skjermen. B. Hvis
TV-EN er festet til en vegg, kan du montere enheten pa veggen rett under TV-skjermen.
Veggmontering (hvis du bruker alternativ-B) -Installasjonen ma kun utfgres av
kvalifisert personell. Feil montering kan fgre til alvorlig personskade og skade pa
eiendom (hvis du har tenkt & installere dette produktet selv, ma du se etter installasjoner
som elektriske ledninger og rgrleggerarbeid som kan vaere begravet inne i veggen). Det
er installatgrens ansvar a verifisere at veggen trygt vil stgtte den totale belastningen

pa enheten og veggbrakettene.- Ekstra verktgy (ikke inkludert) er ngdvendig for
installasjonen. - Ikke stram skruene for hardt. - Ta vare pa denne bruksanvisningen for
fremtidig referanse. - Bruk en elektronisk stud finder for & sjekke veggtypen fgr boring
og montering. ADVARSEL - For @ unnga skade ma dette apparatet festes forsvarlig

til gulvet / veggen i samsvar med installasjonsinstruksjonene. - Forslag til hgyde

for veggmontering: 1,5 meter. 1. Bor 4 parallelle hull (Og 5,5-6 mm hver i henhold til
veggtype) i veggen. Avstanden mellom hullene skal veere 854 mm. 2. Fest 1dyvel Fast i
hvert hull i veggen om ngdvendig. Stram veggmonteringsbrakettene pa veggen med
skruer og skrutrekker (ikke inkludert). Forsikre deg om at de er ordentlig installert. 3.
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Fjern skruene pa baksiden av enheten. Monter veggmonteringsskruene pa baksiden
av enheten. 4. Lgft enheten pa veggmonteringsbrakettene og sporet pa plass. A. Fjern
skruene. B. Monter skruene pa veggen.

PL - POLSKI

Umieszczenie i montaz. Umieszczenie. A. Jesli telewizor jest umieszczony na

stole, mozesz umiesci¢ urzadzenie na stole bezposrednio przed podstawka pod
telewizor, wysrodkowany z ekranem telewizora. B. Jesli telewizor jest przymocowany
do $ciany, mozesz zamontowac urzadzenie na $cianie bezposrednio pod ekranem
telewizora. Montaz na scianie (w przypadku korzystania z opcji-B) - Montaz musi
by¢ wykonywany wytacznie przez wykwalifikowany personel. Nieprawidtowy montaz
moze spowodowac powazne obrazenia ciata i uszkodzenie mienia (jesli zamierzasz
zainstalowac ten produkt samodzielnie, musisz sprawdzi¢, czy nie ma instalacji,

takich jak przewody elektryczne i kanalizacja, ktére moga byc¢ zakopane w scianie).
Obowigzkiem instalatora jest sprawdzenie, czy Sciana bezpiecznie wytrzyma catkowite
obcigzenie urzadzenia i wspornikéw sciennych.- Dodatkowe narzedzia (brak w
zestawie) s3 wymagane do instalacji. - Nie dokrecaj zbyt mocno Srub. - Zachowaj te
instrukcje obstugi do wykorzystania w przysztosci. - Uzyj elektronicznej Wyszukiwarki
kotkéw, aby sprawdzi¢ typ $ciany przed wierceniem i montazem. OSTRZEZENIE - Aby
zapobiec obrazeniom, urzadzenie musi by¢ bezpiecznie przymocowane do podtogi/
Sciany zgodnie z instrukcja montazu. - Sugerowana wysokos¢ montazu na Scianie: < 1,5
metra. 1. Wywier¢ 4 réwnolegte otwory (@ 5,5 - 6 mm kazdy w zaleznosci od typu $ciany)
w Scianie. Odlegtos¢ miedzy otworami powinna wynosi¢ 854 mm. 2. W razie potrzeby
mocno zamocuj 1 kotek w kazdym otworze w scianie. Dokre¢ wsporniki do montazu na
Scianie za pomoca $rub i Srubokreta (brak w zestawie). Upewnij sie, ze sg bezpiecznie
zainstalowane. 3. Wykrec¢ sruby z tytu urzadzenia. Zamontuj sSruby mocujgce do sciany
z tytu urzadzenia. 4. Podnie$ urzadzenie na wsporniki do montazu na scianie i wtéz
gniazdo na miejsce. A. Wykrec¢ éruby. B. Zamontuj sruby mocujgce do Sciany.

PT - PORTUGUESA

Colocagéao e montagem. Colocagéo. A. Se o seu televisor estiver colocado sobre uma
mesa, pode colocar o aparelho sobre a mesa directamente em frente ao suporte

do televisor, centrado no ecra do televisor. B. Se o seu televisor estiver ligado a uma
parede, pode montar o aparelho na parede directamente por baixo do ecra do televisor.
Montagem Na Parede (se utilizar a opgdo B) -A instalagao deve ser efectuada apenas
por pessoal qualificado. A montagem incorrecta pode resultar em ferimentos graves

e danos materiais (se pretender instalar este produto por si préprio, deve verificar

se existem instalagdes como cablagem eléctrica e Canalizagdes que possam estar
enterradas no interior da parede). E da responsabilidade do instalador verificar se a
parede suportara com seguranca a carga total da unidade e dos suportes de parede.-
Sao necessarias ferramentas adicionais (nao incluidas) para a instalagdo. - Ndo aperte
demasiado os parafusos. - Guarde este manual de instrugdes para referéncia futura.

- Utilizar um localizador electrénico de pinos para verificar o tipo de parede antes da
perfuracao e montagem. AVISO - Para evitar ferimentos, este aparelho deve estar
firmemente preso ao chao/parede de acordo com as instrugdes de instalagao. - Altura
de montagem na parede sugerida: 1,5 metros. 1. Perfure 4 furos paralelos (5,5-6 mm cada
um de acordo com o tipo de parede) na parede. A distancia entre os orificios deve ser de
854 mm. 2. Fixe firmemente 1 cavilha em cada orificio da parede, se necessario. Aperte
os suportes de montagem na parede com parafusos e chave de fenda (ndo incluidos).
Certifique-se de que estao instalados com segurancga. 3. Remova os parafusos na parte
traseira da unidade. Instale os parafusos de montagem na parede na parte traseira da
unidade. 4. Levante a unidade nos suportes de montagem na parede e encaixe-a no
lugar. A. Remova os parafusos. B.Instale os parafusos de fixagao na parede.

RO - ROMANA

Plasarea si montarea. Plasaredaca. A. Daca televizorul dvs. este asezat pe o masa,
puteti aseza unitatea pe masa direct in fata suportului TV, centrat cu ecranul
televizorului. B. Daca televizorul dvs. este atasat la un perete, puteti monta unitatea

pe perete direct sub ecranul televizorului. Montarea pe perete (daca se utilizeaza
optiunea-B) - Instalarea trebuie efectuata numai de personal calificat. Asamblarea
incorecta poate duce la vatamari corporale grave si daune materiale (Daca intentionati
sa instalati singur acest produs, trebuie sa verificati daca exista instalatii precum
cabluri electrice si instalatii sanitare care pot fi ingropate in interiorul peretelui). Este
responsabilitatea instalatorului sa verifice daca peretele va suporta in siguranta sarcina
totala a unitatii si a suporturilor de perete.- Sunt necesare instrumente suplimentare
(nu suntincluse) pentru instalare. - Nu strangeti prea mult suruburile. - Pastrati acest
manual de instructiuni pentru referinte viitoare. - Utilizati un cautator electronic de
stifturi pentru a verifica tipul de perete inainte de gaurire si montare. AVERTISMENT

- Pentru a preveni ranirea, acest aparat trebuie sa fie bine fixat pe podea/perete, in
conformitate cu instructiunile de instalare. - Inaltimea de montare pe perete sugerata:
1,5 metri. 1. Gauriti 4 gauri paralele (5,5-6 mm fiecare in functie de tipul de perete) in
perete. Distanta dintre gauri trebuie sa fie de 854 mm. 2. Fixati ferm 1dibld in fiecare
gaura din perete, daca este necesar. 3. Strangeti suporturile de montare pe perete pe
perete cu suruburi si surubelnita (nu sunt incluse). Asigurati-va cd acestea sunt instalate
in siguranta. Scoateti suruburile din spatele unitatii. Instalati suruburile de montare pe
perete in partea din spate a unitatii. 4. Ridicati unitatea pe suporturile de montare pe
perete si fixati-o in pozitie. A.Scoateti suruburile. B. Montati suruburile de montare pe
perete.

RU - PYCCKUA

Pa3MelleHUe U MOHTaXX. PasmellieHure. A. Ecnu Ball TeleBU30p yCTaHOB/MEH Ha CTose,
Bbl MOXXeTe pa3MeCTUTb yCTpOI;ICTBO Ha CTofie HernocpencTtBeHHo nepen I']O,EI,CTBBKOI;I
NSl TeNleBU30pa Mo LIEHTPY 3KpaHa TeneBnsopa. B.Ecnuv Ball Tenesm3op npuKpenieH
K CTEHe, Bbl MOYXKETe YCTaHOBWUTb YCTPOMCTBO Ha CTEHE HEMOCPeACTBEHHO NoA 3KPaHOM
Tenesmsopa. HacTeHHbIN MOHTaX (MPU UCNONb30BaHUM oNUUK-B) - MoHTa)k
AO/MKEH BbINOTHATLCA TONTbKO KBaJ‘II/Id)I/ILLl/IpOBaHHbIM rnepcoHasioM. Hel'lpaBI/IJ'IbeII;I
MOHTaX MOXET NMPUBECTU K CEPbE3HBIM TPaBMaM NepcoHana 1 MaTepuanbHoOMy
yLLLep6y (EC}'II/I Bbl coGMpaeTer yCTaHaBNMBaTb AaHHOe n3aesnine CaMoCTOATESTbHO, Bbl
AO/MKHbI MPOBEPUTb, HET I TaKUX 3/TEMEHTOB, KaK 3/IeKTPOMNpPoBOAKa N CaHTEXHUKa,
KOTOPbIE MOryT GbITb CKPbIThl BHYTPU CTEHbI). OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a MPOBEPKY TOFO, YTO
CTeHa HaJEeXXHO BbIAEPXKUT O6LLYIO Harpy3Ky YCTPOMCTBA M HACTEHHbIX KPOHLUTEMHOB,
NeXXNT Ha MOHTaXXHUKe.- ,D,I'Iﬂ YCTaHOBKMU Tpe6ymch AOMNONTHUTEeNbHbIEe MHCTPYMEHTbI
(He BXoASAT B KOMMIEKT). - He 3aTarnsamnTe BUHTbI CIMLLIKOM CUMBHO. - CoOXxpaHuTe
AdaHHOe PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCnayataunm onga uaanelZLuero NCnonb3oBaHUA. - ﬂepeu
cBep/ieHMeM M MOHTa)XOM MpoBepbTe TUM CTeHbl C MOMOLLbIO 3/TEKTPOHHOIO NCKaTeNna
wnunek. MPEAYMPEXAOEHUE - Bo n3bexaHue TpaBM faHHOE YCTPOWCTBO LOMKHO
6bITb HaQeXXHO NpuUKpernsieHo K FIO}'Iy/CTeHe B COOTBETCTBUU C MHCTPYKLUNAMU

Mo yCTaHOBKe. - PeKOMeHD,yeMa;I BblCOTa HACTEHHOIO MOHTaX<a: < 1,5 MeTpa. 1.
MpocBepnuTe B CTeHe 4 NapanfenbHbix 0TBePCTUA (B 5,5-6 MM Kaxkaoe B
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3aBMCUMOCTM OT TUMaA CTEHbI). PaccTosiHMe Mexay OTBEPCTUAMM LOMKHO COCTaBAATb
854 MM. 2. [pyn HEOBXOAMMOCTU MPOYHO 3aKpenuTe Mo 1 Ato6enio B KaXKAoM OTBEPCTUU B
cTeHe. 3aKpenuTe KPOHLUTeMHbI 419 HACTEHHOIO MOHTa)ka Ha CTEHEe C MOMOLLIbIO BUHTOB
1 OTBEPTKM (He BXOAAT B KOMIMNEKT). Y6eauTech, UTO OHU HAAEXKHO YCTaHOBMEHbI. 3.
BbiBEpPHWTE BUHTbI Ha 3a4HEN MaHenu yCcTporcTBa. YCTaHOBUTE BUHTbI A1 HACTEHHOIO
KpenneHusa Ha 3afHI0l0 NaHenb yCTPOMCTBA. 4. NoAHUMUTE YCTPOMCTBO Ha KPOHLUTENHbI
07151 HACTEHHOIO MOHTaXKa M YCTaHOBWUTE Ha MecTo. A. BbiBepHUTE BUHTbI. B. YcTaHoBUTE
BWHTbI 419 HACTEHHOIO MOHTaXa.

SK - SLOVENCINA

Umiestnenie a montaz. Umiestnenie. A. Ak je vas televizor umiestneny na stole,
mozete jednotku umiestnit na stol priamo pred televizny stojan v strede s televiznou
obrazovkou. B. Ak je vas televizor pripevneny k stene, mozete ho namontovat na stenu
priamo pod obrazovku televizora. Montaz na stenu (ak sa pouziva Moznost-B) -
Montaz musi vykonavat iba kvalifikovany personal. Nespravna montaz méze mat

za nasledok vazne zranenie os6b a poskodenie majetku (ak chcete tento vyrobok
nainstalovat sami, musite skontrolovat instalacie, ako su elektrické rozvody a
instalatérske prace, ktoré mézu byt zakopané vo vnutri steny). Je zodpovednostou
insStalatéra overit, ¢i stena bezpecne unesie celkové zatazenie Jednotky a nastennych
konzol.- Na instalaciu su potrebné dalSie nastroje (nie su sucastou balenia). - Skrutky
prilis neutiahnite. - Tento navod na poufzitie si uschovajte pre buduce poufzitie. - Pred
vitanim a montazou skontrolujte typ steny pomocou elektronického vyhladavaca
Ccapov. VAROVANIE -Aby sa zabranilo zraneniu, musi byt toto zariadenie bezpecne
pripevnené k podlahe/stene v stlade s pokynmi na instalaciu. - Navrhovana vyska
montaze na stenu: < 1,5 metra. 1. Do steny vyvitajte 4 paralelné otvory (@ 5,5-6 mm kazdy
podla typu steny). Vzdialenost medzi otvormi by mala byt 854 mm. 2. V pripade potreby
pevne pripevnite T hmozdinku do kazdého otvoru v stene. Utiahnite drziaky na stenu

na stenu pomocou skrutiek a skrutkovaca (nie st sicastou balenia). Uistite sa, ze su
bezpecne nainstalované. 3. Odskrutkujte skrutky na zadnej strane jednotky. Namontujte
upevnovacie skrutky na stenu do zadnej casti jednotky. 4. Zdvihnite jednotku na drziaky
na stenu a zasunte ju na miesto. A. Odstrante skrutky. B. Namontujte upevnovacie
skrutky na stenu.

SL - SLOVENSKI

Namestitev in montaza. Umestitev. A. Ce je vas televizor postavljen na mizo, lahko
enoto postavite na mizo neposredno pred stojalo za televizor, centrirano s TV zaslonom.
B. Ce je va$ televizor pritrjen na steno, lahko enoto namestite na steno neposredno pod
TV zaslonom. MontaZa na steno (¢e uporabljate moznost-B) -Namestitev mora izvajati
samo usposobljeno osebje. Nepravilna montaza lahko povzroc¢i hude telesne poskodbe
in premozenjsko Skodo (€e nameravate ta izdelek namestiti sami, morate preveriti, ali
so instalacije, kot so elektri¢na napeljava in vodovod, lahko zakopane znotraj stene).
Odgovornost monterja je, da preveri, ali bo stena varno podpirala skupno obremenitev
enote in stenskih nosilcev.- Za namestitev so potrebna dodatna orodja (niso prilozena).
- Ne privijte prevec vijakov. - Ta navodila za uporabo hranite za nadaljnjo uporabo.

- Z elektronskim iskalnikom cepov preverite vrsto stene pred vrtanjem in montazo.
OPOZORILO - Da preprecite poskodbe, mora biti ta naprava varno pritrjena na tla/steno
v skladu z navodili za namestitev. - Predlagana viSina pritrditve na steno: 1,5 metra. 1.

V steno izvrtajte 4 vzporedne luknje (po 5,5-6 mm glede na vrsto stene). Razdalja med
luknjami mora biti 854 mm. 2. Po potrebi trdno pritrdite 1 moznik v vsako luknjo v steni.
Privijte stenske nosilce na steni z vijaki in izvijacem (niso priloZeni). Prepricajte se, da

so varno namesceni. 3. Odstranite vijake na zadnji strani enote. Namestite stenske
pritrdilne vijake na zadnji del enote. 4. Dvignite enoto na nosilce za pritrditev na steno
in jo namestite na svoje mesto. A. Odstranite vijake. B. Namestite vijake za pritrditev na
steno.

SR - CPMCKHU

MocTaBrbarbe U MOHTaXa. CMellTaj. A. ako je Ball TeNeB130p NMoCTaB/beH Ha CTo,
ypehaj Mo)xeTe MocTaBUTK Ha CTO HeNocpeaHo mcrnpen TB nocTtorba y cpeauHm TB
eKkpaHa. B. Ako je Ball TeneBmnsop npuyspluheH 3a 3ua, ypehaj MoxeTte noctaBuUTK Ha
3un oupekTHo nucrog TB ekpaHa. MoHTUpake Ha 3ua (Kaga ce KopucTu onuuja-B)

- VIHcTanauujy Tpeba fa o6aBrba caMo KBanndUKoBaHo ocobrbe. HenpasunHa
MHCTanalumja Moxe [OBECTU 4,0 036UBHUX NOBPEeaa 0cobrba U MaTepujanHe WTeTe (ako
hete camMu MHCTanupaTh oBaj NPoM3Bo/, MOpaTe NPOBEPUTU Aa NI MNOCTOje eNeMeHTU
Kao LUTO Cy OXKMYeHbe M BOOOBOL, KOjW Ce MOTy CaKpUTK yHyTap 3uaa). OQroBopHOCT 3a
npoBsepy Aa nu he 31 noysaaHo nsgpxaTn ykynHo ontepeherse ypehaja 1 3naHmx
HOCaya 1eXu Ha MHCTanaTepy.- 3a MHCTanaumjy cy noTpebHu AoaaTHY anaTu (Hucy
YK/by4YeHM). - HeMojTe npeBuLLE 3aTe3aTh 3aBpTHe. - CadyBajTe 0Baj MPUPYYHUK 3a
ynoTtpeby 3a KacHujy ynotpeby. - Mpe Byluera 1 MOHTaXe, MpoBepuTe TN 31aa NnomMohy
eMeKTPOHCKOr Tparaya 3a knnHose. YIIO3OPEHE - [1a 61 ce nsberne nospene, oBaj

ypehaj Mopa 61TK uBpcTo NpuyBpLheH 3a No4/3ua y cknady ca ynyTcTBUMa 3a yrpagtby.

- MpenopyyeHa BUCHHA MOHTa)e Ha 3uz;: < 1,5 MeTapa. 1. U3ByLwnTte 4 napanenHe pyne

y 3uay (@ 5,5-6 MM cBaka y 3aBUCHOCTU of, BPCTe 3uaa). Pasmak namehy pyna Tpeba ga
6yne 854 MM. 2. AKO je MoTpebHO, YUBPCTO MPUYBPCTUTE 1 TUMY Y CBaKy pyny Y 3uay.
MpuyBpCTUTE 3UOHE HOCaYe Ha 31 NoMohy Brjaka 1 oaBujada (HUCY YKIbyUeHw).
YBepwuTe ce fa Cy CUryPHO UHCTanMpaHu. 3. YKIOHUTE 3aBPTHE Ha 3a4+H0j CTPaHu
ypehaja. NocTaBuUTe BUjKE 3@ MOHTUPAE Ha 31A Ha 3aamby nnody ypehaja. 4. MNogurHnte
ypehaj Ha Hocaye 3a MOHTMpatse Ha 31A 1 BpaTUTe ra Ha MecTo. A. YKIOHUTE 3aBpTHE.
B. MIHcTanupajte BUjKe 3a MOHTUPaHe Ha 3u1g.

SV - SVENSKAN

Placering och montering. Placering. A. Om din TV placeras pa ett bord kan du placera
enheten pa bordet direkt framfoér TV-stativet, centrerat med TV-skarmen. B. Om din

TV ar ansluten till en vagg kan du montera enheten pa vaggen direkt under TV-
skarmen. Vaggmontering (vid anvandning av alternativ-B) - Installationen far endast
utféras av kvalificerad personal. Felaktig montering kan leda till allvarliga person-och
egendomsskador (om du tanker installera denna produkt sjalv maste du kontrollera
om det finns installationer som elektriska ledningar och VVS som kan begravas inuti
vaggen). Det ar installatérens ansvar att kontrollera att vaggen sakert stoder den

totala belastningen pa enheten och vaggfastena.- Ytterligare verktyg (ingar ej) kravs
for installationen. - Dra inte at skruvarna for hart. - Behall denna bruksanvisning for
framtida referens. - Anvand en elektronisk tappsokare for att kontrollera vaggtypen
fore borrning och montering. VARNING - For att forhindra skador maste denna apparat
vara ordentligt fastsatt pa golvet /vadggen i enlighet med installationsanvisningarna.
-Foéreslagen vaggmonteringshdjd: 1,5 meter. 1. Borra 4 parallella hal (5,5-6 mm vardera
enligt vaggtyp) i vaggen. Avstandet mellan halen ska vara 854 mm. 2. Fixera 1 plugg
ordentligt i varje hal i vdggen om det behdvs. Dra at vaggfastena pa vaggen med
skruvar och skruvmejsel (ingar ej). Se till att de ar ordentligt installerade. 3. Ta bort
skruvarna pa baksidan av enheten. Montera vaggmonteringsskruvarna pa baksidan
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av enheten. 4. Lyft enheten pa vaggfastena och sparet pa plats. A. Ta bort skruvarna. B.
Montera vaggmonteringsskruvarna.

TR - TURK

Yerlestirme ve Montaj. Yerlestirme. A. Tv'niz bir masanin Uzerine yerlestirilmisse,
Uniteyi masanin Uzerine, TV ekrani ile ortalanmis olarak dogrudan TV standinin éniine
yerlestirebilirsiniz. B. Tv'niz bir duvara bagdliysa, Uniteyi dogrudan TV ekraninin altindaki
duvara monte edebilirsiniz. Duvara Montaj (se¢enek-B kullaniliyorsa) - Kurulum
sadece kalifiye personel tarafindan yapilmalidir. Yanlis montaj ciddi kisisel yaralanmalara
ve maddi hasara neden olabilir (bu Grinu kendiniz kurmayi distnuyorsaniz,

duvarin icine gémulebilecek elektrik tesisati ve sihhi tesisat gibi tesisatlari kontrol
etmelisiniz). Duvarin Unitenin ve duvar braketlerinin toplam yUkuna guvenli bir sekilde
destekleyecegini dogrulamak montajcinin sorumlulugundadir.- Kurulum igin ek
araglar (dahil degildir) gereklidir. - Vidalari fazla sikmayin. - ileride basvurmak Gzere bu
kullanim kilavuzunu saklayin. - Delme ve montajdan énce duvar tipini kontrol etmek
icin elektronik saplama bulucu kullanin. UYARI -Yaralanmayi énlemek igin, bu aparat
kurulum talimatlarina uygun olarak zemine / duvara guvenli bir sekilde baglanmalidir.

- Onerilen duvar montaj yUksekligi: < 1.5 metre. 1. Duvarda 4 paralel delik agin (her biri
duvar tipine gére @ 5,5-6 mm). Delikler arasindaki mesafe 854 mm olmalidir. 2. Gerekirse
duvardaki her delige 1 dubel sikica sabitleyin. Duvardaki duvar montaj braketlerini vida
ve tornavidayla sikin (dahil degildir). GUvenli bir sekilde takildiklarindan emin olun. 3.
Unitenin arkasindaki vidalari sékiin. Duvar montaj vidalarini Gnitenin arkasina takin. 4.
Uniteyi duvara montaj braketlerinin Uzerine kaldirin ve yerine oturtun. A. Vidalari sékan.
B. Duvar montaj vidalarini takin.

CA - CATALA

Col-locacié i muntatge. Col-locacio. Si el vostre televisor es col-loca sobre una taula,
podeu col-locar la unitat sobre la taula directament davant del suport del televisor,
centrada amb la pantalla del televisor. Si el vostre televisor esta connectat a una paret,
podeu muntar la unitat a la paret directament sota la pantalla del televisor. Muntatge
a la paret (si es fa servir I'opci6-B) - La instal-lacio ha de ser realitzada unicament

per personal qualificat. El muntatge incorrecte pot provocar lesions personals greus i
danys a la propietat (si teniu la intencié d'instal-lar aquest producte vosaltres mateixos,
heu de verificar si hi ha instal-lacions com cablejat electric i plomeria que puguin
estar enterrades dins de la paret). Es responsabilitat de I'instal-lador verificar que la
paret suporti de manera segura la carrega total de la unitat i els suports de paret.- Es
requereixen eines addicionals (no incloses) per a la instal-lacié. - No premeu massa

els cargols. - Deseu aquest manual d'instruccions per a futures referencies. - Utilitzeu
un cercador de muntants electronic per verificar el tipus de paret abans de perforar

i muntar. ADVERTIMENT - Per evitar lesions, aquest aparell ha d'estar ben subjecte

al pis/paret d’'acord amb les instruccions d'instal-lacié. - Alcada de muntatge a paret
suggerida: < 1,5 metres. 1. Trepant 4 orificis paral-lels (@ 5,5-6 mm cadascun segons el
tipus de paret) a la paret. La distancia entre els orificis ha de ser de 854 mm. 2. Fixeu
fermament 1 clavilla en cada orifici de la paret si és necessari. Premeu els suports de
muntatge en paret a la paret amb cargols i tornavis (no inclosos). Assegureu-vos que
estiguin instal-lats de manera segura. 3. Traieu els cargols de la part posterior de la
unitat. Instal leu els cargols de muntatge a la paret a la part posterior de la unitat. 4.
Aixequeu la unitat sobre els suports de muntatge a la paret i col-loqueu-la al seu lloc. A.
Traieu els cargols. B.Instal-leu els cargols de muntatge a la paret.

EU - EUSKARA

Kokatzea eta muntatzea. Kokatzea. Zure telebista mahai baten gainean jartzen

bada, unitatea mahai gainean jar dezakezu zuzenean telebista-euskarriaren aurrean,
telebistako pantailarekin erdiratuta. Telebista horma bati lotuta badago, unitatea
horman munta dezakezu telebista pantailaren azpian. Horman muntatzea (B

aukera erabiltzen bada) - Instalazioa pertsonal kualifikatuak bakarrik egin behar

du. Okerreko muntatzeak lesio pertsonal larriak eta jabetza kalteak eragin ditzake
(produktu hau zuk zeuk instalatu nahi baduzu, hormaren barruan lurperatuta egon
daitezkeen kable elektrikoa eta iturgintza bezalako instalazioak egiaztatu beharko
dituzu). Instalatzailearen ardura da hormak unitatearen karga osoa eta hormako
euskarriak babesten dituela egiaztatzea - Instalatzeko tresna osagarriak behar dira. - Ez
estutu torlojuak gehiegi. - Gorde argibide-eskuliburu hau etorkizunean erreferentzia
izateko. - Erabili zulagailu elektroniko bat zulatu eta muntatu aurretik horma mota
egiaztatzeko. OHARRA - Lesiorik ez izateko, aparatu hau ondo lotu behar da lurrean/
horman, instalazioaren jarraibideen arabera. - Iradokitako horman muntatzeko altuera: <
1,5 metro. 1. Egin 4 zulo paralelo (@ 5,5-6 mm bakoitza horma motaren arabera) horman.
Zuloen arteko distantzia 854 mm-koa izan behar da. 2. Beharrezkoa izanez gero, tinko
finkatu 1takaila hormako zulo bakoitzean. Lotu horman muntatzeko euskarriak horman
torloju eta bihurkinarekin (ez dago barne). Ziurtatu segurtasunez instalatuta daudela.
3. Kendu torlojuak unitatearen atzealdetik. Instalatu horman muntatzeko torlojuak
unitatearen atzealdean. 4. Altxatu unitatea horman muntatzeko euskarrietara eta lotu.
A. Kendu torlojuak. B. Instalatu muntatzeko torlojuak horman.

GL - GALEGO

Colocacién e montaxe. Colocacion. Se o teu televisor esta colocado sobre unha mesa,
podes colocar a unidade sobre a mesa directamente diante do soporte do televisor,
centrado coa pantalla do televisor. Se o televisor esta conectado a unha parede, pode
montar a unidade na parede directamente debaixo da pantalla. Montaxe na parede
(se se utiliza a opcién B) - A instalacién s6 debe ser realizada por persoal cualificado.
Un montaxe incorrecto pode producir danos persoais graves e danos materiais (se
pretende instalar este produto por si mesmo, debe comprobar se hai instalaciéns
como cableado eléctrico e fontaneria que poidan estar enterradas dentro da parede).
E responsabilidade do instalador verificar que a parede soportara de forma segura a
carga completa da unidade e os soportes de parede. Para a instalacién son necesarias
ferramentas adicionais (non incluidas). - Non apretar demasiado os parafusos. - Garda
este manual de instruciéons para referencia futura. - Use un buscador electrénico para
verificar o tipo de parede antes de perforar e montar. ADVERTENCIA - Para evitar
lesiéns, este aparello debe estar firmemente fixado ao chan/parede de acordo coas
instrucions de instalacion. - Altura de montaxe en parede recomendada: < 1,5 metros. 1.
Realizar 4 buratos paralelos (@ 5,5-6 mm cada un segundo o tipo de parede) na parede.
A distancia entre os orificios debe ser de 854 mm. 2. Fixe firmemente 1taco en cada
burato da parede se é necesario. Fixe os soportes de montaxe na parede coa parede con
parafusos e un desaparafusador (non incluido). Asegurese de que estan instalados de
forma segura. 3. Retire os parafusos da parte traseira da unidade. Instale os parafusos
de montaxe na parede na parte traseira da unidade. 4. Levante a unidade sobre os
soportes de montaxe na parede e colécaa no seu lugar. A. Retire os parafusos. B.Instale
os parafusos de montaxe na parede.
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